

No. 22-51124

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

KEVIN CLARKE; TREVOR BOECKMANN; HARRY CRANE; CORWIN
SMIDT; ARISTOTLE INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED; PREDICT IT,
INCORPORATED; MICHAEL BEELER; MARK BORGHI; RICHARD
HANANIA; JAMES D. MILLER; JOSIAH NEELEY; GRANT SCHNEIDER;
AND WES SHEPHERD,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas (1:22-cv-00909-LY)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael J. Edney
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
T: (202) 778-2204
medney@huntonak.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

John J. Byron
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
227 West Monroe Street, Suite 4700
Chicago, Illinois 60606
T: (312) 577-1300
jbyron@steptoe.com

Shannen W. Coffin
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
T: (202) 429-3000
scoffin@steptoe.com

February 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT6

 I. The CFTC’s Order to Close the PredictIt Market Is Arbitrary and
 Capricious6

 II. The CFTC Has Not Found a Way to Authorize and Then
 to Close Whole Markets Without Explanation or Judicial Review7

 III. The CFTC’s Authorization to Open the PredictIt Market
 Is a License Within the Meaning of the Administrative
 Procedure Act, and the CFTC Provided None
 of the Required Process Before Revoking It.....19

 IV. Victoria University’s Absence as a Formal Plaintiff Threatens
 Neither Standing nor Appellants’ Showing of Irreparable Harm21

 V. The CFTC Offers No Public Interest that Justifies
 the Immense Harm that Will Befall Appellants Absent
 Injunctive Relief.....24

 VI. Appellants Properly Are Seeking an Injunction Against
 Enforcement of the August 4, 2022 Mandate to Close the Market26

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....8

Bd. of Trade of Chicago v. SEC, 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989) 2, 25

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154, 178 (1997)14

Biden v. Texas, 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) 13, 15

CFTC v. Incomco, Inc., 580 F. Supp. 1486 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....17

Data Mktg. P’ship v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans, 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)24

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... *passim*

Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, 339 U.S. 594 (1950)26

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....7

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal., 449 U.S. 232 (1980)15

Holistic Candles & Consumers Association v. FDA,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)19

Independent Equipment Dealers Association v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)23

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA, 757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014).....18

N.Y. City Empls.’ Ret. Sys. v. SEC, 45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995).....25

National Wrestling Coaches Association v. Department of Education,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)23

Pillsbury Co. v. United States, 18 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1998).....20

Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012) *passim*

Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Ctys. Dist. Adult Prob. Dep’t v. Dole,
948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991)25

Texas v. Biden, 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 10, 11

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....12

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., 578 U.S. 590 (2016) *passim*

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA, 16 F.4th 1130
(5th Cir. 2021)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 15, 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 558..... 5, 19, 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 70115

5 U.S.C. § 702.....22

5 U.S.C. § 706.....27

7 U.S.C. § 13.....17

7 U.S.C. § 6..... 11, 20

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 1.322

17 C.F.R. § 140.7713

17 C.F.R. § 140.99 *passim*

17 C.F.R. § 38.513

17 C.F.R. § 48.11..... 13

Other Authorities

Advisory Opinion Procedure, 41 Fed. Reg. 36,281 (Aug. 27, 1976).....16

CFTC Civil Monetary Penalty Guidance (May 20, 2020)17

CFTC Organization, CFTC, <https://tinyurl.com/53hbj8n8>
(last visited Feb. 6, 2023).....13

Enforcement Manual, Commodity Futures Trading Commission
(May 20, 2020).....14

In re Self-Certification by N. Am. Derivatives Exch., Inc.,
CFTC (Apr. 2, 2012).....11

Requests for Exemptive, No-Action, and Interpretative Letters,
63 Fed. Reg. 63,175 (Nov. 12, 1998) 18, 22
